anticipated rates of return on plan assets, health care cost trends and discount rates used in determining the projected
benefit obligations (PBO). In determining the PBO and cost amounts, assumptions can change from period to period
and could result in material changes to net postemployment employee benefit periodic costs and the related liability
recognized by NJR.

NJR’s postemployment employee benefit plan assets consist primarily of U.S. equity securities, international equity
securities and fixed-income investments, with a targeted allocation, effective October 1, 2009, of 39 percent, 20
percent and 41 percent, respectively. Fluctuations in actual market returns, as well as changes in interest rates, may
result in increased or decreased postemployment employee benefit costs in future periods. Postemployment employee
benefit expenses are included in Operations and maintenance expense on the Consolidated Statements of Income.

The following is a summary of a sensitivity analysis for each actuarial assumption:

Pension Plans
Estimated Estimated

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

59

Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)
Increase/ on PBO to Expense

Actuarial Assumptions (Decrease) (Thousands) (Thousands)
Discount rate 1.00 % $ (16,660 ) $ (982 )
Discount rate (1.00 )% $ 20,778 $ 1,238
Rate of return on plan assets 1.00 % n/a $ (976 )
Rate of return on plan assets (1.00 )% n/a $ 976

Other Postemployment Benefits

Actuarial Assumptions
Increase/

(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)

on PBO
(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)

to Expense
(Thousands)

Discount rate 1.00 % $ (11,077 ) $ (774 )
Discount rate (1.00 )% $ 14,028 $ 932
Rate of return on plan assets 1.00 % n/a $ (222 )
Rate of return on plan assets (1.00 )% n/a $ 222

Page 29

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

60

New Jersey Resources Corporation
Part II

ITEM 7.  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Actuarial Assumptions
Increase/

(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)

on PBO
(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)

to Expense
(Thousands)

Heath care cost trend rate 1.00 % $ 13,181 $ 1,534
Health care cost trend rate (1.00 )% $ (10,617 ) $ (1,228 )

Recently Issued Accounting Standards and Updates

Effective July 1, 2009, the FASB ASC became the single source of authoritative GAAP, restructuring previously

[…]

The Company made a quantitative and qualitative assessment of the impact of the error to its consolidated financial
statements and concluded that the resulting misstatements were not material to the fiscal years ended September 30,
2009, September 30, 2008 and September 30, 2007 or to the consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2008.
However, because the error did have material effects on the interim quarterly periods within the fiscal years ended
September 30, 2009 and 2008, the Company has amended each of its fiscal 2009 Interim Quarterly Reports on Form
10-Q to restate all of the interim period financial statements contained therein. Accordingly, in order to maintain
consistency with the treatment afforded the interim periods, the Company has restated its prior annual consolidated
financial statements contained herein.  The following tables set forth the effects of the error on affected line items
within the Company’s prior years financial statements:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

138

For the year ended September 30,
2008 2007

(Thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Gas purchases $3,322,644 $8,112 $3,330,756 $2,621,575 $3,985 $2,625,560
Total operating expenses $3,614,760 $8,112 $3,622,872 $2,894,515 $3,985 $2,898,500
Operating Income $201,450 $(8,112 ) $193,338 $127,250 $(3,985 ) $123,265
Income before income taxes
and  equ i ty  i n  ea rn ings  o f
affiliates $180,007 $(8,112 ) $171,895 $103,931 $(3,985 ) $99,946
Income tax provision $68,085 $(3,370 ) $64,715 $40,312 $(1,637 ) $38,675
Net Income $113,910 $(4,742 ) $109,168 $65,281 $(2,348 ) $62,933
Basic earnings per share $2.72 $(0.11 ) $2.61 $1.56 $(0.06 ) $1.50
Diluted earnings per share $2.70 $(0.11 ) $2.59 $1.55 $(0.06 ) $1.49

Page 70

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

139

New Jersey Resources Corporation
Part II

ITEM 8.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended September 30,
2008 2007

(Thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Net Income $113,910 $(4,742 ) $109,168 $65,281 $(2,348 ) $62,933
Unrea l i zed  los s  (ga in )  on
derivatives $3,683 $(16,612 ) $(12,929 ) $22,910 $35,484 $58,394
Deferred income taxes $17,085 $(3,370 ) $13,715 $17,762 $(1,635 ) $16,127
Components of working capital $(56,186 ) $20,194 $(35,992 ) $(32,135 ) $(34,849 ) $(66,984 )
Inventories $(39,458 ) $(11,289 ) $(50,747 ) $68,727 $(14,426 ) $54,301
Gas purchases payable $97,180 $37,155 $134,335 $(79,543 ) $(17,075 ) $(96,618 )
Other current assets $(3,377 ) $(1,142 ) $(4,519 ) $(13,203 ) — $(13,203 )
Total working capital $(56,186 ) $20,194 $(35,992 ) $(32,135 ) $(34,849 ) $(66,984 )

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

For the year ended September 30,
2008

(Thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Gas in storage, at average cost $478,549 $(11,012 ) $467,537
Derivatives (current), at fair value $208,703 $18,521 $227,224
Other (current) $12,785 $2,396 $15,181
Total current assets $1,109,666 $9,905 $1,119,571
Total assets $2,625,392 $9,905 $2,635,297

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
For the year ended September 30,

2008

(Thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Common stock equity $726,958 $1,110 $728,068
Total capitalization $1,182,075 $1,110 $1,183,185
Gas purchases payable $315,516 $8,084 $323,600

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

140

Total current liabilities $893,969 $8,084 $902,053
Deferred income taxes $239,703 $711 $240,414
Total noncurrent liabilities $549,348 $711 $550,059
Total capitalization and liabilities $2,625,392 $9,905 $2,635,297

Page 71

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

141

New Jersey Resources Corporation
Part II

ITEM 8.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CAPITALIZATION

For the year ended September 30,
2008

(Thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Retained earnings $449,636 $1,110 $450,746
Total Common stock equity $726,958 $1,110 $728,068
Total Capitalization $1,182,075 $1,110 $1,183,185

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMMON STOCK EQUITY
Retained Earnings Total

(Thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Balance at September 30, 2006 $358,047 $8,200 $366,247 $621,662 $8,200 $629,862
Net income $65,281 $(2,348 ) $62,933 $65,281 $(2,348 ) $62,933
Balance at September 30, 2007 $380,882 $5,852 $386,734 $644,797 $5,852 $650,649
Net income $113,910 $(4,742 ) $109,168 $113,910 $(4,742 ) $109,168
Balance at September 30, 2008 $449,636 $1,110 $450,746 $726,958 $1,110 $728,068

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended September 30,
2008 2007

(Thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Net Income $113,910 $(4,742 ) $109,168  $65,281 $(2,348 ) $62,933
Comprehensive income $113,906 $(6,521 ) $107,385  $65,772 $(2,348 ) $63,424

2. REGULATION

Energy Deregulation Legislation

The Electric Discount and Energy Competition Act (EDECA) is the legal framework for New Jersey’s public utility
and wholesale energy landscape. NJNG is required, pursuant to a written order by the BPU under EDECA, to have its
residential markets open to competition from third-party natural gas suppliers. Customers can choose the supplier of
their natural gas commodity in NJNG’s service territory.

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

142

As required by EDECA, NJNG has restructured its prices to segregate BGSS rates into two primary components, the